No. 70727-2-I

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I

JANE CHO, Plaintiff, Appellant vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE et. al.,

Defendant/ Respondent

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING
CAUSE No.: 12-2-24507-0 SEA
HONORABLE SEAN O'DONNELL, Trial Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RONALD L. UNGER, WSBA #16875
BUCKLEY & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
675 South Lane Street
Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone (206) 622-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I.	INTROUDUCTION
II.	OBJECTION TO CITY'S CHARACTERIZATION OF FACTS3
III.	ARGUMENT4
A.	Cho produced sufficient facts to show the City's failure to maintain the road in a condition reasonable safe for pedestrian travel was one of the proximate causes of the collision
В.	A jury could conclude that the City's negligence was a cause of the collision even though Ms. Carpenter testified she was not watching the road immediately before the impact
C.	Unlike <i>Kristjanson</i> , Cho proved the collision would not have happened if the City met its obligation to make the road safe for ordinary pedestrian travel. Further, the law does not require that an injured party prove the road was misleading
D.	The reckless conduct of Carpenter does not sever the causal connection between the City's negligence and the collision13
E.	Keller, Chen and Lowman support Cho, not the City15
F.	Legal causation exists because Cho produced substantial evidence on the factual causation question
IV.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
TABLE OF CASES	
Chen v. City of Seattle 153 Wn. App. 890, 894, 901-905, 909, 223 P. 2d 1230 (2009)12	, 13 & 15
Estate of Dormaier ex rel. Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthes. 177 Wash. App. 828, 313 P.3d 431 (2013)	
Garcia v. State of Washington 161 Wn. App. 1, 270 P. 3d 299 (2011)	10
Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound 110 Wn. 2d 355, 359, 753 P. 2d 517 (1988)	5
Keller v. City of Spokane 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)	15 & 16
Kristjanson v. City of Seattle 25 Wn. App. 324, 606 P. 2d 283 (1980)	11 & 12
Lowman v. Wilbur 178 Wn. 2d 165, 309 P.3d 387 (2013)	, 16, & 17
Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc. 171 Wn. 2d 587, 611, 257 P.3d 532 (2011)	15
Miller v. Likins 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P. 3d 835 (2001)	10 & 12
Moore v. Hagge 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P. 23d 787 (2010)	5, 6 & 7
Stephens v. City of Seattle 62 Wn. App. 140, 813 P. 2d 608 (1991)	10 & 13
Tanguma v. Yakima County 18 Wash.App. 555, 561–62, 569 P.2d 1225 (1977)	13
Unger v. Cauchon 118 Wn. App. 165, 73 P. 3d 1005 (2005)	14
Wojcik v. Chrysler and Kitsap County 50 Wn. App. 849 (1988)	13

STATUTES
RCW 4.22.0709
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Causation, Valuation, and Chance in Personal Injury Torts Involving

Preexisting Conditions and Future Consequences, 90 Yale L.J. 1353,

1363–64, 1376–78 (1981)......
